

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 321 9th December, 2022 Nauru

G.N.No. 1324/2022

RECONSTITUTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD NAURU SPORTS DEVELOPMENT INC.

It is notified for general information that on Thursday, 8th December 2022 Cabinet has approved the following:

- (a) the revocation of the appointment of the following current Chairman and members of the Board of Nauru Sports Development Inc. effective immediately:
 - Chairman (Government) Fulton Amram
 Director (Government) Mr. Jezza Uepa
 Director (Private) Mr. Adonis Iwugia
 Director (Private) Mr. Gad Demaunga
 Director (NOC) Mr. Hansome Adumur
 - 6. Director (NOC) Ms. Leona Cain
- (b) To appoint the following as Chairman and members of the Board of Nauru Sports Development Inc. with immediate effect:
 - Chairman
 Director
 Mr. Ovini Uera
 Mr. Ario Engar
 - Director
 Director
 Director
 Director
 Mr. Gad Demaunga
 Mr. Hansome Adumur
 - 6. Director Mrs. Leona Waidabu (nee Cain)
 - 7. Secretary to the Board Ms. Marmina Keke

DATED this 8th day of December, 2022.

OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

No. 321 9th December, 2022 Nauru

G.N.No. 1325/2022

RECONSTITUTION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD NAURU FIBRE CABLE CORPORATION (NFCC)

It is notified for general information that on Thursday, 8th December 2022 Cabinet has approved the following:

(a) To revoke the appointments of the following as Chairman and members of the Board of the Nauru Fibre Cable Corporation:

Mr. Criden Appi - Chairman
 Mr. Freddy Temaki - Director
 Mr. Bronson Kamtaura - Director

(b) The appointment of the following as Chairman and members of the Board of the Nauru Fibre Cable Corporation with immediate effect:

Mr. Siro Temaki
 Mr. Bure Ika
 Mr. Bryan Star
 Chairman
 Director
 Director

DATED this 8th day of December, 2022.

OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 1326/2022

RE-DESIGNATION OF THE TITLE OF CHAIRPERSON OF THE NAURU PHOSPHATE ROYATLIES TRUST BOARD

It is notified for general information that on Thursday, 8th December 2022 Cabinet, pursuant to Article 17 of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the re-designation of Mrs. Clarissa Jeremiah's current title from Chairperson of the Nauru Phosphate Royalties Trust, to Executive Chairperson of the Nauru Phosphate Royalties Trust Board.

DATED this 8th day of December, 2022.

OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

No. 321 9th December, 2022 Nauru

G.N.No. 1327/2022

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 83(1)

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION

It is notified for general information the following public service officer's resignation is effective as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF SPORT

(Community in Sports Unit)

| NAME | POSITION | EFFECTIVE |
|--------------|--|------------|
| Jennice Cain | Community Development Officer Band 5.1 - \$14,313 per annum | 16/11/2022 |

DATED this 5th day of December, 2022

IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY